TOWNSHIP OF MARION CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO 2004-53

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AMENDED SPEED LIMIT FOR MOTOR VEHICLES ON ROADWAY WITHIN MARION TOWNSHIP, CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

General.

WHEREAS, there are certain streets and roads within Marion Township upon which speed limits have been established; and

WHEREAS, the Marion Township Board of Supervisors, in order to advance the welfare and safety of the residents of the Township and such other persons who used said streets and roads, deems it necessary to enact and amend speed limitations on certain streets and roads in Marion Township; and

WHEREAS, the Vehicle Code of Pennsylvania provides for the establishing of speed limits on streets and roads; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, after completing engineering and traffic studies of the following street and road, find the following speed limit to be warranted in accordance with the Vehicle Code of Pennsylvania.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, and it is enacted and ordained, by the Board of Supervisors of Marion Township, as follows:

Street Speed Limits.

The maximum speed limit for the following street and road is hereby established as follows:

STREET OR ROAD	<u>BETWEEN</u>	SPEED LIMIT (mph)
Sand Ridge Road T476 (formerly Snydertown Rd.)	S.R. 1010 & Walker Twp. Line	35 MPH

STREETS AND SIDEWALKS

Enforcement.

This Ordinance shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of the Vehicle Code of Pennsylvania as it pertains to enforcement, fines and other penalties.

Signs.

There shall be procured all official signs required under any of the sections of this Ordinance or any future amendment hereof or additions hereto; and which shall be erected, posted and maintained so as to properly give effect to the provisions of all of the sections of this Ordinance and properly comply with law, including the requirements set forth in the rules and regulations of the Department of Transportation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Repealer.

- A. Any provisions of any prior Ordinance which may be in conflict with this Ordinance is hereby repealed only insofar as a conflict may exist.
- B. Should any provision of this Ordinance be found to be unconstitutional or otherwise illegal or in any manner unenforceable, the remaining sections of the Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall take effect five (5) days after enactment thereof.

ATTEST: MARION TOWNSHIP

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ecretary Chairman

CERTIFICATION

I, Secretary of the Board of Supervisors of
Marion Township, Centre County, Pennsylvania, do certify that the foregoing is a true and
correct copy of an Ordinance adopted at a regular meeting of the Marion Township Supervisor
held December 16th, 2004 in regular session duly assembled.